Operating Principle
The Model 8003 Series LC-3 MEMS Dataloggers are
designed to read MEMS sensors and their integral therm-
istors. As standalone dataloggers, the 8003 Series are
especially useful for the remote and continuous monitor-
ing of isolated sensors.
The dataloggers are housed inside NEMA 4X enclosures,
which makes them very robust, weather-proof and particu-

 Model 8003A-1 MEMS Datalogger shown
with cover removed.
Ordering Information
RS-232 Data Connection
Model Description
8003A-1 Includes (1) 10-pin bulkhead for (1) Biaxial MEMS Tiltmeter/
 Inclinometer or (1) Uniaxial MEMS Tiltmeter/Inclinometer
8003A-2 Includes (2) 10-pin bulkhead for (1) Biaxial MEMS Tiltmeter/
 Inclinometer or (2) Uniaxial MEMS Tiltmeters/Inclinometers
8003C-2 Includes (1) Biaxial MEMS Tiltmeter installed in enclosure,
 with Mounting Panel
USB Data Connection
Model Description
8003B-1 Includes (1) 10-pin bulkhead for (1 ) Biaxial MEMS Tiltmeter/
 Inclinometer or (1) Uniaxial MEMS Tiltmeter/Inclinometer
8003B-2 Includes (2) 10-pin bulkhead for (1) Biaxial MEMS Tiltmeter/
 Inclinometer or (2) Uniaxial MEMS Tiltmeters/Inclinometers
8003D-2 Includes (1) Biaxial MEMS Tiltmeter installed in enclosure,
 with Mounting Panel
Technical Specifications
Datalogger
Accuracy ±0.05% F.S.
Resolution 18 bit
Data Connection RS-232, USB
Storage Capacity (Arrays) 21,000
Temperature Range −30 °C to +50 °C
Temperature Measurement (accuracy) 1.0% F.S., (resolution) 0.1 °C
Communication Speed 2,400 » 230,400 bps (115,200 default)
Communication Parameters 8 data bits, no parity, 1 stop bit
Power Supply 4.5 VDC (3 Alkaline ‘D’ cells)
Communication Current < 100 mA
Measurement Current < 200 mA
Quiescent Current < 500 µA
Scan Interval 5 - 86,400 seconds (24 hours)
MEMS Sensor
Standard Range¹ ±15°
Full Scale Output ±4 Volts
Frequency Response −3 db @ 8-28 Hz
Resolution² ±2 arc seconds
Accuracy  ±5 arc seconds
Shock Survival 2000 g
Thermal Zero Shift 0.0003 Volt/°C rise
¹Other ranges available on request.
²Depends on readout equipment. For best results a 4½ digit digital voltmeter is
required. Averaging will yield resolution on the order of 2 arc seconds.
Operating Time (20 °C) 3 days-3 years (depends on scan interval)
Sensor Connection 10-pin Connector
L × W × H (8003A/B) 122 × 120 × 81 mm
 (8003C/D) 120 × 220 × 90 mm
 (Mounting Panel) 276 × 133 × 6 mm